2024-25 Booster Club Hold Harmless Agreement

The Booster Club and its officers (collectively, the "Applicant"), in their capacity as operators, agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Covina-Valley Unified School District ("District"), including its Board Members, officers, agents, teachers, staff, and any other employees, against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, losses, damages, or expenses of any nature whatsoever. This indemnity applies to any injury, harm, or damage involving any student, parent, or third party that arises from or is in any way related to the Applicant's activities, irrespective of location. Specifically, this indemnification covers:

- 1. Any death or bodily injury to any person, or loss of or damage to property, as well as any other loss, damage, or expense sustained by the Applicant or its representatives or participants. This includes any corporations or district employees, firms, or corporations employed by the Applicant, arising from the negligence or misconduct of the Applicant, its representatives, students, or participants, or in any way related to the Applicant's activities, regardless of the date, time, or location.
- 2. Any injury to or death of persons or damage to property, including any loss or theft sustained by persons, firms, or corporations participating in the Applicant's activity or conduct related to the Applicant's activity, or arising from any act of neglect, default, omission, negligence, or willful misconduct of the Applicant, its members, or any person, firm, or corporation employed by the Applicant, whether directly or by independent contract. This is applicable in connection with the activities covered by this agreement, both on and off District property, and during or outside of school hours.
- 3. The Booster Clubs shall, at their own expense, cost, and risk, defend any and all actions, suits, or other proceedings that may be brought or instituted against the District, its Board, officers, agents, or employees. They shall also pay or satisfy any claim, demand, liability, or judgment rendered against the District, its Board, officers, agents, or employees in any action, suit, or other proceeding arising out of the Booster Club's activities.

This agreement aims to provide comprehensive protection against potential liabilities arising from the Booster Club's operations, ensuring that both the District and the Applicant are aware of their responsibilities and the scope of indemnification provided.

SIGNED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

Booster Club Name	
Print Name	Title
Signature	Date